

# Wharparilla Lodge Fees and Charges

The Commonwealth Government of Australia regulates fees payable by a resident in an aged care facility.

Below are guidelines of the fees payable from 1 November 2025.

- 1. Basic Daily Fees
- 2. Accommodation Payments
- 3. Non-Clinical Care Contribution
- 4. Hotel Supplement Contribution
- 5. Retention Fees

# 1. Basic Daily Fees

The Basic Daily Fee is a legislated fee and payable by all residents. This fee increases in line with the CPI and the Australian Age Pension every six months, and covers costs such as meals, laundry and electricity.

The maximum Basic Daily Fee is currently \$65.55 (\$917.70 per fortnight)

## 2. Accommodation Payments

This is for your accommodation in the aged care facility. Some people will have their accommodation costs met in full or part by the Commonwealth Government, while others will need to pay the accommodation price agreed with the aged care facility. The Department of Human Services (Centrelink) will advise you which applies to you based on an assessment of your income and assets.

The accommodation payment can be made by way of a Refundable Accommodation Deposit (RAD) or a Daily Accommodation Payment (DAP), or a combination of both:

## Refundable Accommodation Deposit (RAD)

Residents with assets greater than \$210,555.20 and income over \$34,762.00 may be asked to contribute to their cost of accommodation via the payment of a RAD, which is a lump sum contribution towards their cost of accommodation. The legislation states that on payment of a RAD, the resident must be left with a minimum of \$63,000 in assets.

The RAD is refundable to the resident or Estate on departure subject to any deductions such as Retention fees, the DAP or any other costs which may be payable at this time as agreed. Residents transferring to another aged care facility will have their RAD balance refunded within 14 days from when notice is given or date of departure, whichever is later. When Probate is provided, the RAD balance will be refunded within 14 days.

The RAD is guaranteed under the Aged Care Act, 2024 (Commonwealth).

# Daily Accommodation Payment (DAP)

Residents may decide to pay for their accommodation via a Daily Accommodation Payment (DAP). The DAP is calculated using the Commonwealth Government's Maximum Permissible Interest Rate (MPIR). From 1 October 2025 the rate of 7.61% is levied on any unpaid RAD and will be payable for the duration of the stay unless a RAD is provided. The DAP is indexed twice per year based on CPI.



### Combination RAD and DAP

You may choose to pay via a combination of a RAD and DAP. (Please see the examples on page 3).

#### 3. Non-Clinical Care Contribution

The Non-Clinical Care Contribution Fee ensures that residents who have additional income and assets contribute to their non-clinical care costs. This Fee includes services such as bathing, mobility assistance and lifestyle activities.

The Commonwealth Government via Centrelink assesses all residents entering a Commonwealth-funded residential aged care facility.

Residents will receive information regarding their Non-Clinical Care Contribution Fee obligations 7 days after the completion and lodgement of the "Permanent Residential Aged Care Request for a combined asset and income assessment". If this assessment is not completed, then the maximum Non-Clinical Care Contribution may be levied until the information is provided to the Commonwealth Government.

The Maximum Non-Clinical Care Contribution that a resident can be asked to pay is set at a lifetime cap of \$135,318.69 or if they have been in residential care for 4 years they will no longer be required to pay the NCCC, whichever comes first. This fee is calculated by the Commonwealth Government and on-charged by the aged care facility to the resident.

## 4. Hotel Supplement Contribution

The Hotel Contribution Supplement Fee also ensures residents who can afford to pay their full accommodation costs will contribute to daily living costs such as food, cleaning, laundry and utilities. The maximum a resident will be asked to pay is \$22.15 per day.

#### Supported Residents

Some rooms are available for residents with reduced financial means. Residents with assets under \$63,000 and income less than \$34,762.00 may, with approval, obtain funding from the Commonwealth Government.

Supported residents may be asked to contribute to their cost of care via a Daily Accommodation Contribution (DAC) or Refundable Accommodation Contribution (RAC), or a combination of both, if their assets are between \$63,000 and \$210,555.20 and their income is over \$34,762.00 (including their age pension).

Residents requiring financial support are obliged to submit a Centrelink Asset Assessment. Centrelink will outline their payment obligation.

Basic Daily Fees still apply (see above for fee amounts).

## 5. Retention Fee

From the 1st of November 2025 providers will be required to regularly deduct part of each eligible resident's Refundable Accommodation Deposit (RAD) or Refundable Accommodation Contribution (RAC).

These deducted amounts do not need to be refunded on exit and will help providers continue to provide high quality residential aged care, as well as support improvements and further investment.

The amount to be deducted will be calculated daily at a rate of 2% per annum and it will be limited to 5 years to protect residents who remain in care for a long time.



# Examples of RAD / DAP options:

The Government guidelines provide that a person may pay either a RAD (lump sum) or a DAP (daily fee) – or any combination of RAD and DAP they choose. The choice is yours – as the consumer.

# At Wharparilla Lodge our room price (maximum RAD) is \$600,000

## Examples:

- 1) If a resident chose to pay a RAD of \$600,000 then there would be no DAP
- 2) If a resident chooses to pay NO RAD then the DAP charged would be \$125.10 per day (\$45,661.50 per annum)
- 3) If a resident chose to pay a RAD of \$50,000 then the DAP would be \$114.67 per day (\$41,854.55 per annum)
- 4) If a resident chose to pay a RAD of \$100,000 then the DAP would be \$104.25 per day (\$38,051.25 per annum)
- 5) If a resident chose to pay a RAD of \$150,000 then the DAP would be \$93.82.26 per day (\$34,244.30 per annum)
- 6) If a resident chose to pay a RAD of \$200,000 then the DAP would be \$83.40 per day (\$30,441.00 per annum)
- 7) If a resident chose to pay a RAD of \$250,000 then the DAP would be \$72.97 per day (\$26,634.05 per annum)
- 8) If a resident chose to pay a RAD of \$300,000 then the DAP would be \$62.55 per day (\$22,830.75 per annum)
- 9) If a resident chose to pay a RAD of \$350,000 then the DAP would be \$52.12 per day (\$19,023.80 per annum)
- 10) If a resident chose to pay a RAD of \$400,000 then the DAP would be \$41.70 per day (\$15,220.50 per annum)

# \* All examples above assume an MPIR of 7.61% as from 1 October 2025

Residents can elect to have their DAP deducted from the RAD called a drawdown. In such cases the DAP will be adjusted every month to compensate for the reducing RAD. This is only permissible when the original RAD paid is at least equivalent to the DAP amount for a three-year period.

# For further information, please contact:

CEO	Manager Clinical Care	Manager Corporate Services
John Dean	Katie Dax	Dee Ludlow
(03) 5480 5000	(03) 5480 5000	(03) 5480 5000
john.dean@echucaca.com.au	katie.dax@echucaca.com.au	dee.ludlow@echucaca.com.au